R-22
CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD LONG BEACH, CA 90802 562.570.6383  FAX 562.570.6012

November 3, 2015

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute a Fourth Amendment to Contract No. 32487
with CJ Concrete Construction, Inc., of Santa Fe Springs, CA, for the Annual Contract
for Concrete Repairs and Related Improvements, increasing the contract amount by
an additional $5,000,000, for a total amount not to exceed $23,000,000, and extend
the contract term to December 30, 2016, at the discretion of the City Manager.
(Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On January 10, 2012, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City of
Long Beach (City) annual contract for concrete repairs and related improvements with CJ
Concrete Construction, Inc., for an annual amount of $4,000,000. On November 20, 2012,
February 11, 2014, and November 18, 2014, the City Council authorized the first, second,
and third contract amendments, bringing the total contract authority to $18,000,000. The
annual contract provides the City with fixed unit prices, for a 12-month period, to construct
concrete-related improvements. Work generally performed under this contract includes the
repair and replacement of sidewalks, driveways, curbs and gutters, curb ramps, concrete
cross gutters, bus stops, alleys, and related improvements.

The contractor has done excellent work for the City, particularly in completing the construction
of sidewalk, curb, and other concrete-related improvements, in a timely manner. The
contractor has provided the City with a written offer to extend the contract term for another
year, at the same unit prices originally bid in November 2011. Considering that the current
contract unit prices are typically lower than those now being received on other competitively
bid street projects, staff is recommending that the City accept this offer and have the City
Manager extend the contract term through December 30, 2016.

Current and anticipated projects are now estimated to be more than the remaining contract
authority; therefore, staff is recommending augmenting the current contract authority. The
maximum amount of work orders that can be issued under this on-call contract amendment
will be an additional $5,000,000. All work orders issued under this contract will be funded with
existing appropriations, as well as additional appropriations made during the term of the
contract.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
November 3, 2015
Page 2

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Gary Anderson on September 30, 2015
and by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on October 16, 2015.

SUSTAINABILITY

All concrete removed under this contract will be recycled as base rock for street construction
projects. All new concrete installed under this contract will utilize waste ash, thereby diverting
this material from local landfills.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on November 3, 2015 in order to provide for
the timely construction of concrete-related improvements budgeted in FY16.

FISCAL IMPACT

The contract authority increase of $5,000,000, for a revised total amount not to exceed
$23,000,000 over the five-year term through December 30, 2016, is estimated based on
current and anticipated projects within various City departments, including the Public Works
Department (PW). No appropriation increase is requested at this time. Any work not
currently budgeted will only proceed at such time that appropriations have been approved by
the City Council. Approval of this recommendation will provide continued support to the local
economy.

SUGGESTED ACTION:
Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

AM:PA:sn
P\CL\CJ Concrete 4" Amendment CL.doc
APPROVED:
Attachment -Vicinity Map
= 27

ST L
/@BATHCK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER




INAL

Fourth Amendment to Contract 32487
CJ Construction Company, Inc.
Annual Contract for Concrete Repairs
and Related Improvements (Citywide).

S ARTESIA
ARTESIA

-
(o}
%
il
.
|3

P
ARTESIA BLVD. BLVD,

f>\|

| ¢ g
VICTORIA\ ST.\{Z! s g 5 8 8
SOUTH] ST.
MARKET ST I:l
© L ICANDLEWOOD ST
2
o & - "“°| ey OF ' e, |LAKEWOOD
3 g u
5] w 8 [} E4
¥ . g E:
& 3
k| CARSON sL \
$
% - sfn) S\ O\ ¢
D/é“oo g S § d
E- N WARDLOW RD. WARDLOM - , RD. g
19
SPRING 5 W o
: ™
Sty o H g >[ E
Y WILLOW h o} s1) ) ) ST,
_L H CITY| OF $ A
47 4 \ SIGNALL  HILL
' § l % ST. g
3 “ o Y 44
! ¥ aciic coast g AN HWY. %
- = . {1} 7, [N
3 L] x ] g !§
3 32 R g
ANAHETM of &) =N ST,
3 |. g z Bl
=z o
S HEEE g é st & ] SIN DIEGO FWY.
. g : =0
BROADWAY T [+ &
oC| ] EROADWA o 2
oy BROADWAY (X
s o R
oo K0 . o wzsrm;.srzﬂ
N Sr.
CITY OF
LONG BEACH

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NONE





